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1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide Cabinet with a proposed three year capital 

programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23 that if acceptable, will be presented to Council 
for approval. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 
2.1 Review, and if acceptable propose the attached three year capital programme at 

Appendix A to Council on 4th March 2020 which includes: 
 
2.1.1 A review and proposed release of earmarked reserve balances as detailed 

in paragraph 5.3 of the attached report; 
2.1.2 Proposed investment priorities as detailed in paragraph 6.2 of the attached 

report; 
2.1.3 The Council’s core capital programme; 
2.1.4 The Council’s total capital programme including additional non core funding. 

 
2.2 Authorise the Director of Finance and Digital Services to amend the level of Council 

Resources required to fund the Core Three Year Capital Programme as shown at 
Appendix 2 as a consequence of any change to the Council’s capital resource levels 
announced in the Final Local Government Settlement. 

 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To agree that the report at Appendix A is acceptable and is proposed by Cabinet 

to Council in March 2020. 
 
 



4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 Cabinet agreed the recommendations in the report presented on the 25th January 

2018 titled “Delivering the Corporate Plan – “The Way Ahead” – Investing for the 
future”.  These were to agree in principle to a strategic outline capital investment 
programme of in excess of £300M over the next 5 years over and above its 
recurring annual capital programme, and that regular reports are presented to 
Cabinet and full Council.  The draft report at Appendix A expands on this and 
proposes the Council’s three year capital programme commencing 1st April 2020. 

 
4.2 A new Corporate Plan “Making a Difference” 2020-2024 is being considered 

alongside this updated capital programme, which reinforces the need to continue 
to live within our means, deliver an efficient and effective Council, maximise 
opportunities and have a shared responsibility. 

 
5. THE FINAL LOCAL GOVERNMENT SETTLEMENT FOR 2020/21 
 
5.1 The timing of the Local Government Settlement for 2020/21 has been extremely 

uncertain throughout the autumn 2019 period, with the provisional settlement being 
announced on the 16th December 2019. 

 
5.2 The Final Local Government Settlement for 2020/21 is expected to be received on 

the 25th February 2020. 
 
5.3 The Minister for Housing and Local Government has indicated that there are no 

intentions to make any significant changes to the methodology or the data 
underpinning the Provisional Settlement for the purposes of the Final Settlement.  
Whilst this provides some comfort of there being no significant changes between 
Provisional and Final Settlements, the risk of change clearly remains. 

 
5.4 In order to ensure that Cabinet are able to recommend a balanced capital 

programme to Council on the 4th March 2020, and given the timing of the Final 
Settlement (25th February 2020), it will be necessary to authorise the Director of 
Finance and Digital Services to amend the programme to deal with any change 
between Provisional and Final Settlement.  It is proposed that any change is dealt 
with by means of amending the contribution from Council Resources across the 3 
year programme, providing the opportunity to rebalance as necessary into future 
years.   

 
   
6 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 An Equality Impact Assessment is not needed because the contents of this report 

relate solely to the proposed report to Council at Appendix A. 
 
 
7 CONSULTATION  
 
7.1 Details regarding consultation relating to the Council’s budget strategy are subject 

to a separate report. 
  
 

http://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/Cabinet/2018/01/25/Reports/AgendaItem9DeliveringtheCorporatePlanTheWayAheadInvestingfortheFuture.pdf
http://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/Cabinet/2018/01/25/Reports/AgendaItem9DeliveringtheCorporatePlanTheWayAheadInvestingfortheFuture.pdf


 
8 FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S) 
 
8.1 All financial implications are included in the proposed report to Council at Appendix 

A. 
 
 
9 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS OR LEGISLATION CONSIDERED  
 
9.1 There are no legal implications as a result of the recommendations set out in the 

report. 
 
 
10 LINKS TO THE CORPORATE AND NATIONAL PRIORITIES AND THE WELL-

BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS ACT. 
 
10.1 The Council’s capital programme is focussed on investing capital resources in line 

with all the Corporate Plan priorities.  The capital investment also contributes to all 
of the seven national well-being goals. 

 
 
11 CONCLUSION 
 
11.1 The draft report at Appendix A sets out the proposed capital programme from 1st 

April 2020 to 31st March 2023. 
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1.0      PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 This report sets out the Council's proposed Capital Programme for 2020/21 to 

2022/23, following receipt of the provisional local government settlement for 
2020/21. 
  
 

2.0      RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Members: 
 
2.1 Note the detail of the provisional 2020/21 local government settlement for capital 

expenditure, reproduced at Appendix 1; 
 

2.2 Agree to the release of the Earmarked Reserve balances as detailed in paragraph 
5.3; 
 

2.3 Agree to undertake Prudential Borrowing as set out in paragraph 5.5; 
 

2.4 Agree to allocate the funding released from Earmarked Reserves and Prudential 
Borrowing funding to the investment priorities as detailed in paragraph 6.2; 
 

2.5 Agree the proposed ‘core’ three year programme detailed at Appendix 2; 
 

2.6 Agree the proposed total three-year Capital Programme, detailed at Appendix 3, 
which includes the following non core capital funding: 
 



 

 

• Prudential borrowing to support 21st Century School Schemes, the Llys Cadwyn 
(Taff Vale) Development and Highways Improvements schemes; 

• Capital grants for specific schemes; 
• Third party contributions; 
• Additional Council resources previously allocated to support existing schemes 

and Corporate Plan investment priorities; 
• The investment priorities detailed in paragraph 6.2, which are funded by 

additional one off WG capital funding detailed in paragraph 3.2, the release of 
Earmarked Reserves as per paragraph 5.3, and Prudential Borrowing as per 
paragraph 5.5. 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 Members will be aware that each year the Council is allocated a sum of 

unhypothocated “Supported” borrowing and General Capital Grant from the Welsh 
Government (WG). Details of the provisional allocation for 2020/21 are shown at 
Appendix 1. The funding for 2020/21 has increased to £13.677M as a consequence 
of WG increasing General Capital funding over 3 years (to 2020/21) by £100M (in 
total), as well as an additional £15M announced in the 2020/21 provisional 
settlement.  Our estimate of the annual base allocation for 2020/21 is £10.985M 
and our estimated share of the additional allocations is £2.692M.  Even with this 
additional funding, there is still a reduction of £3.629M compared to 10 years ago: 

 
Year WG Capital 

Support 
2010/11 £17.306M 
2011/12 £13.856M 
2012/13 £12.828M 
2013/14 £11.328M 
2014/15 £11.194M 
2015/16 £11.154M 
2016/17 £11.164M 
2017/18 £11.232M 
2018/19 £11.214M 
2019/20 £13.441M 
2020/21 £13.677M 

 
3.2 In determining our core capital funding for 2020/21 we have included the base 

annual allocation of £10.985M, with the additional £2.692M allocated to fund the 
investment priorities in paragraph 6.2.  As referenced in paragraph 3.1, 2020/21 is 
the final year of the additional WG General Capital funding, so in the absence of 
any indications of settlement levels beyond 2020/21, we have assumed WG 
funding for 2021/22 and 2022/23 to be at a level without the additional funding. 
 

3.3  This base allocation, together with estimated Capital Receipts and the utilisation of 
Capital Reserves, represents the Council’s ‘Core’ capital funding. The wider overall 
capital programme however includes approved prudential borrowing, specific 
grants and agreed additional investment in our key priorities. 

 
 



 

 

4.0 THE NEW THREE YEAR PROGRAMME (2020/21 TO 2022/23) 
 

4.1 The proposed new 3 year capital programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23 represents a 
total investment of £131.772M.  This comprises: 
 
• A Core programme of £42.300M over the next 3 years;  
• Prudential borrowing of £20.249M to support the 21st Century Schools 

Programme, the Llys Cadwyn (Taff Vale) Development and Highways 
Improvements schemes; 

• Specific grants of £16.819M; 
• Third party contributions of £1.048M; 
• Earmarked reserves and revenue contributions previously allocated to schemes 

and investment priorities of £29.223M; 
• Capital receipts, in addition to the 3 year core allocation, of £10.283M; and 
• If agreed, additional and reallocated earmarked reserves of £1.658M and 

additional prudential borrowing of £7.500M to fund the investment priorities 
detailed in paragraph 6.2, alongside the one off WG capital funding of £2.692M. 

 
4.2 Having due regard to the level of available capital resources, both from WG and 

from our own capital receipts, the new core programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23 is 
set at £14.1M per year.  This represents a fully funded £42.3M core programme 
across the 3 years. 
 

4.3 There remains a risk that the projected capital receipts are less than anticipated 
and projections will continue to be closely monitored.  
 

4.4 Whilst allocating core resources for three years, there remains the requirement for 
us to continue to review and challenge any commitments made into years two and 
three, to robustly monitor capital receipt projections and to position ourselves to 
respond as appropriate and necessary as we move forward.  
 

4.5 Given the timing of external funding approval processes, it will be necessary to 
maintain flexibility of funding across individual schemes in order to ensure the most 
efficient delivery of the overall programme. 
 

4.6 Details of the overall capital programme for the 3 year period are set out in Section 
7 of this report. 

 
 
5.0 REVIEW OF EARMARKED RESERVES AND AVAILABLE FUNDING 

 
EARMARKED RESERVES 

 
5.1 As reported to Council in the Statement of Accounts (31st July 2019), the Council 

has revenue stream earmarked reserves at the 31st March 2019 of £41.867M 
(£64.157M at 31st March 2018) which are set aside for a variety of purposes. In 
addition, there are specific reserves relating to Capital Funding, Insurance and 
Treasury Management. 
 

5.2 The level and use of earmark reserves is constantly reviewed as part of the 
Council’s robust financial management arrangements. Budget setting and accounts 
closure traditionally provide opportunities for more in depth reviews and Cabinet 



 

 

have specifically requested that the Section 151 Officer undertake a detailed risk 
assessment of earmarked reserves with a view to: 
 
• Assessing the underlying financial risk for which they have been set aside to 

determine if it remains or whether circumstances have changed; 
• The extent to which any amounts set aside for investment (Prior Year 

Commitments – Service “Carry Forwards”) have been contractually committed; 
• Being clear on the reasons for holding reserves and ensuring that they are 

sufficient, but not excessive; and 
• The need for continued support of a robust Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 

5.3 With the review complete, Cabinet have now been able to take a view on the extent 
to which any amounts could be released.  These are listed below: 

 
a) Financial Management and Human Resources Risk Management (£13.636M as 
at 31st March 2019) 

 
This reserve includes funding for a number of risk assessed potential future 
liabilities including VER costs, potential future legal claims, welfare reform 
implications, social care risks etc. 

 
A review has been undertaken of the levels of risk associated with the relevant 
areas to which these reserves relate. 

 
Following this review, it is proposed that a sum of £0.750M can be released from 
this reserve (following the £1.050M released in October 2019). 
 
b) Investment/Infrastructure (£6.534M as at 31st March 2019) 
 
Sums are set aside to fund current and future costs of maintaining and enhancing 
infrastructure across the County Borough. 
 
Following review, it is proposed that a sum of £0.908M is released from this reserve 
(following the £3.862M released in October 2019). 
 

5.4 The total amount of reserves therefore which have been identified to be released 
amounts to £1.658M. 
 
PRUDENTIAL BORROWING 

 
5.5  The Council’s Revenue Budget Strategy 2020/21 has identified the opportunity to 

set aside £0.500M of revenue resource to enable, through the use of prudential 
borrowing powers, £7.500M of capital resource to be further invested in our priority 
investment areas. 
 
FUNDING AVAILABLE 

 
5.6 The Section 151 Officer is content that releasing the above resource does not 

compromise our financial standing.  As such, Cabinet have carefully considered 
the options available around the use of the resources identified above. A key 
consideration continues to be supporting the delivery of the Council’s Corporate 
Plan 2016 – 2020, the proposed new Corporate Plan “Making a Difference” 2020 – 



 

 

2024 (which is being considered alongside this updated capital programme) and 
the strategic outline capital investment programme of in excess of £300M over the 
next 5 years (over and above the recurring Capital Programme), as agreed by 
Cabinet on the 25th January 2018. 
 

5.7 As such, Cabinet are content to propose to fully release the £1.658M of earmarked 
reserves which, in addition to the Prudential borrowing of £7.500M (funded from 
£0.500M of revenue base budget as detailed in the revenue budget strategy for 
2020/21) and the additional one off WG capital funding of £2.692M (referenced in 
paragraph 3.2) results in total available funding of £11.850M. 

 
 
6.0 INVESTMENT PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 The Cabinet believe that the most appropriate use of these one off resources is to 

invest in our infrastructure and to support the aspirations and priorities of the 
Corporate Plan as presented in the reports referenced above. 

 
6.2 In being able to support the above objectives, Cabinet have identified the following 

specific areas which it is proposed that Council agree can be invested in, with 
funding available through use of one off reserves, existing resources and additional 
prudential borrowing: 

 
Investment Priority £M 
Highways & Roads 1.500 
Highways Structures 2.000 
Parks Structures 0.750 
Making Better Use/Traffic Developments 0.450 
A4119 Dualling 1.000 
Llanharan Bypass 0.500 
Treorchy Link 0.100 
Aberdare Bypass 1.000 
Tonyrefail Roundabout 0.500 
Flood Alleviation Works 0.400 
Dinas Depot and Community Recycling Centre  0.250 
Town Centre Regeneration 0.200 
Extra Care 1.000 
Parks & Green Spaces 1.000 
Play Areas 0.500 
Community Hubs 0.400 
Tackling Poverty Fund 0.300 
Total Council Investment 11.850 

 
6.3 Further details on the investments proposed in paragraph 6.2 are included in 

section 7. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

7.0 THE THREE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 – 2022/23 
 

7.1 The details of the 3 year proposed programme for each Service Group are provided 
below. 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S GROUP 

 
7.2 The latest projections show expected full year capital spend of £4.953M for the 

Chief Executive’s Group in 2019/20. 
 

7.3 The total resources for 2020/21, as outlined in the proposed three-year Capital 
Programme is £2.019M. 
 

7.4 As part of the Council’s on-going programme to ensure high standards of health 
and safety and operational efficiency within its premises, appropriate resources 
continue to be allocated to our operational accommodation, the management and 
remediation of Asbestos and Legionella, and also invest to save initiatives. 
 
 
PROSPERITY, DEVELOPMENT AND FRONTLINE SERVICES 
 

7.5 The latest projections show expected full year capital spend of £84.762M for 
Prosperity, Development and Frontline Services in 2019/20. 
 

7.6 The total resources for 2020/21, as outlined in the proposed three-year Capital 
Programme is £56.969M. 

          
7.7 As identified in 6.2 additional investment has been provided in Prosperity, 

Development and Frontline Services in the following areas: 
 

• Highways & Roads - £1.500M 
• Highways Structures - £2.000M 
• Parks Structures - £0.750M 
• Transport Infrastructure - £3.550M (Making Better Use/Traffic Developments, 

A4119 Dualling, Llanharan Bypass, Treorchy Link, Aberdare Bypass and 
Tonyrefail Roundabout) 

• Flood Alleviation Works £0.400M 
• Dinas Depot and Community Recycling Centre £0.250M 
• Town Centre Regeneration - £0.200M 
• Tackling Poverty Fund - £0.300M 

 
This additional investment is included in the figures presented in Appendix 3b. 
 
PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 

 
7.8 The Council’s Capital Programme continues to provide a long term funding 

commitment to the economic regeneration of the County Borough and in doing so 
supports one of the Council’s proposed new Corporate Plan Priorities: ‘Prosperity 
– Creating the opportunity for people and businesses to: be innovative; be 
entrepreneurial; and fulfil their potential and prosper’. 
 



 

 

7.9 In addition to the above, sustained investment has been maintained across a range 
of funding streams, supported by external funding and the Corporate Plan 
Investment Priorities. This has enabled a wide range of regeneration activity to be 
delivered to benefit the local economy. 
 

7.10 The Council will continue to work with partners to develop and progress exciting 
and innovative schemes such as: 
• Redevelopment of the Taff Vale site with the Llys Cadwyn development; 
• Pontypridd YMCA – Redeveloping the YMCA to be fit for the future as a 

community centre for creative arts facilitating social enterprise, training 
opportunities and community involvement; 

• Development of modern business accommodation with new units at 
Robertstown, Aberdare and Coed Ely near Tonyrefail; 

• Townscape Enhancements across our key town centres – a targeted approach 
to upgrading town centre buildings for increased business and commercial use 
and continuing to improve the quality of the townscape providing business 
investment and employment growth; 

• Development of a new integrated Transport Hub at Porth as part of the Porth 
Town Centre Regeneration Strategy; 

• Development and improvement of a range of visitor facilities at Dare Valley 
Country Park as part of its designation as a Valleys Regional Park Destination 
Gateway; 

• Strategic Opportunity Areas – a number of Strategic Opportunity Areas have 
been developed to deliver economic growth and job creation in Rhondda Cynon 
Taf.  These areas are: 
o Cynon Gateway – Energising the Region; 
o The Wider Pontypridd, Treforest – Edge of the City, heart of the Region; 
o Pontypridd Town – Pivotal in the Region; 
o A4119 Corridor – Regional Rhondda Gateway; and 
o Llanilid on the M4 – Driving the Regional Economy. 

 
7.11 The programme of regeneration projects will add value to the significant 

regeneration investment that has already taken place and will act as a catalyst for 
further regeneration activity.  

 
PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING 

 
7.12 This programme comprises the following schemes, and in doing so contributes to 

the one of the Council’s proposed new Corporate Plan Priorities: ‘People – Are 
independent, healthy and successful’: 
• Disabled Facilities Grants, Maintenance Repair Assistance Grants and 

Renovation Grants in Exceptional Circumstances; 
• Empty Properties Grants Investment scheme; 
• Community Regeneration budget which provides grants to support a number of 

initiatives underpinning the affordable warmth and energy efficiency agenda; 
and 

• Tackling Poverty Fund. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

FRONTLINE SERVICES  
Highways Technical Services 

 
7.13 A budget for 2020/21 of £15.257M has been allocated to the next phase of the 

Council’s Highways Improvement programme and in doing so supports one of the 
Council’s proposed new Corporate Plan Priorities: ‘Places – Where people are 
proud to live, work and play’.  Schemes comprise: 
• Road surface treatments and resurfacing – £7.801M; 
• Car park improvements – £0.045M; 
• Major repairs to structures such as bridges and walls – £6.051M; 
• Parks Structures Improvements – £1.000M; 
• Street lighting replacement and upgrades – £0.200M; and 
• Traffic Management - £0.160M. 

 
Strategic Projects 

  
7.14 A budget for 2020/21 of £9.764M has been allocated to Strategic Projects for major 

transportation infrastructure schemes and to extend and enhance the programme 
of pinch-point and highways network improvement projects as well as road safety, 
traffic management and drainage improvements.  Schemes comprise: 
• Transportation Infrastructure which includes Park & Ride schemes, Mountain 

Ash Cross Valley Link, Llanharan Bypass, A4119 Coed Ely Dualling, Cynon 
Gateway North, Gelli – Treorchy Link Road, and the Making Better Use 
programme – £9.224M; and  

• Drainage Improvements – £0.540M. 
 
7.15 In recent years a number of grants have been made available by WG for delivery 

of projects on the transportation network. These include Local Transport Fund, 
Local Transport Network Fund, Active Travel, together with two new grants; 
Resilient Road Fund and Ultra Low Emission Vehicle Fund, as well as Road Safety 
Grant, Safe Routes in the Community Grant and Flood Alleviation Schemes. 
Guidance has been issued and bids for Road Safety schemes were submitted on 
24th January 2020, with other transport related grants due for submission during 
February 2020 for 2020/21 funding. It is anticipated that available grants will be 
confirmed during March 2020. 

 
7.16 A supplementary report on the detail of proposed schemes for Highways, 

Transportation & Strategic Projects will be presented to Cabinet shortly. 
 
WASTE STRATEGY 
 

7.17 The budget for 2020/21 is £2.147M. This relates to the Eco Park at Bryn Pica, the 
new Materials Recovery Facility, further developments at Dinas Community 
Recycling Facility and a project to develop solutions for the treatment and recycling 
of absorbent hygiene products. 
 
FLEET 

  
7.18 The 3 year rolling programme for replacement vehicles continues. The 3 year 

allocation is £8.085M. This service area is subject to ongoing assessment and 
continuous review of requirements. 



 

 

 
 
EDUCATION AND INCLUSION SERVICES 

 
7.19 The latest projections show expected full year capital spend of £31.932M for 

Education and Inclusion in 2019/20. 
 

7.20 The total resources available to Education and Inclusion for 2020/21, as outlined in 
the proposed three-year Capital Programme is £25.243M and will support one of 
the Council’s proposed new Corporate Plan priorities: ‘Prosperity – Creating the 
opportunity for people and businesses to: be innovative; be entrepreneurial; and 
fulfil their potential and prosper’. 
 
SCHOOLS 
 

7.21 The Council will continue to deliver and support its long term strategic investment 
programme of modernisation to create school environments that meet the needs of 
our communities and provide the best learning provision and outcomes for young 
people and the wider community. The programme of capital investment is 
supported with Council funding, WG 21st Century Schools and Colleges 
Programme Band B Capital Grant, WG Reducing Infant Class Sizes Capital Grant, 
WG Increasing Welsh Medium Provision Capital Grant, WG Childcare Grant, WG 
Community Hub Grant and Community Infrastructure Levy funding.  The following 
key school projects are either in progress or planned, and are included in the overall 
strategic programme and include a combination of refurbishments, remodelling, 
demolitions and new buildings: 

 
• Ffynnon Taf Primary – to create a community room/childcare facility and 

construct a four classroom extension and hall to increase capacity at the school; 
• Gelli Primary – to construct a two classroom extension and external play area 

improvements; 
• Llanharan Primary – to construct a two classroom extension and external play 

area improvements; 
• YGG Aberdar – to construct a four classroom extension to increase capacity; 

car parking provision; and to create a dedicated meithrin, to expand identified 
need in the community delivering additional fee paying childcare services for 
the area; 

• YGG Abercynon – to create and establish a new childcare setting into dedicated 
premises on the school site to expand identified need in the community; 

• YGGG Llantrisant – to construct a two classroom extension to increase capacity 
at the school; 

• Gwauncelyn Primary – to construct on-site dedicated childcare facilities to 
expand identified need in the community allowing the school to regain much 
needed teaching space; 

• Cwmlai Primary – to deliver dedicated childcare facilities on the school site to 
expand identified need in the community and refurbish areas of the existing 
school for capacity to be increased; 

• Dolau Primary – to create and establish dedicated childcare facilities on the 
school site to expand identified need in the community; 

• Treorchy Primary – to deliver dedicated childcare facilities on the school site 
and refurbish areas of the existing school; 



 

 

• Tonyrefail Community School – the construction of a new 3-19 school with 
improved external sports facilities, including a new 3G pitch at the adjacent 
leisure centre, is complete.  Completion of all external works will be summer 
2020; 

• Treorchy Comprehensive School – to significantly remodel a three-storey 
classroom block. Completion is due in summer 2020;  

• Hirwaun Primary – to build a brand new primary school on the existing school 
site. Completion of the project, including all external works, will be summer 
2021. 
 

PLANNED MINOR CAPITAL WORKS 
 

7.22 The planned minor capital works programme allocation for 2020/21 is £5.785M.  
The allocation includes an on-going rolling programme for kitchen 
refurbishments/remodelling, window & door replacements, essential works, 
electrical rewiring, fire alarm upgrades, toilet refurbishments, Equalities 
Act/compliance works, access condition surveys, boiler replacement, roof renewal, 
improvements to schools, asbestos remediation works, schools investment 
programme and capitalisation of IT hardware/software & licences. 
 

7.23 A supplementary report detailing proposals of works for consideration within the 
above mentioned programme will be presented to Cabinet shortly. 

 
 

COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
7.24 The latest projections show expected full year capital spend of £12.133M for 

Community and Children’s Services in 2019/20.  
 

7.25 The total resources available to Community and Children’s Services for 2020/21, 
as outlined in the proposed three year Capital Programme, is £7.484M.  
 

7.26 As identified in 6.2 additional investment has been provided in Community and 
Children’s Services in the following areas: 
 
• Extra Care Facilities - £1.000M 
• Parks & Green Spaces - £1.000M 
• Play Areas - £0.500M 
• Community Hubs - £0.400M 

 
This additional investment is included in the figures presented in Appendix 3d. 

 
ADULT AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

  
7.27 The programme for Adult and Children’s Services includes a budget of £4.895M in 

2020/21. This will continue to fund the essential refurbishment and improvement 
works to the Council’s Adult & Children’s Services establishments, including 
asbestos costs, in line with care standards and health & safety legislation.  Also 
included are additional costs associated with Telecare Services. 
 

7.28 These investments will support one of the Council’s proposed new Corporate Plan 



 

 

Priorities: ‘People – Are independent, healthy and successful’. 
  
  
 PUBLIC HEALTH AND PROTECTION 
 
7.29 The Public Health and Protection programme has a budget of £2.589M in 2020/21. 

This budget is allocated across the ongoing rolling programmes for Parks 
Improvements, Cemeteries and Community Safety measures. Also included in this 
budget are allocations for investment and improvement works at Leisure Centres 
and Play Areas. These areas of investment support one of the Council’s proposed 
new Corporate Plan Priorities: ‘Places – Where people are proud to live, work and 
play’. 

 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.1 In developing the Council's proposed Capital Programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23, 

an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has been undertaken to ensure that: 
 

i the Council meets the requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duties; and  
ii due regard has been taken of the likely impact of the recommendations in terms 

of equality and discrimination. 
 
 
9.0 CONSULTATION  
 
9.1  Consultation and engagement has been undertaken as part of formulating the 

revised programme and this was also built into the wider consultation exercise 
undertaken in respect of the recommended 2020/21 Revenue Budget Strategy, 
particularly in respect of investment priorities and community benefits.  

 
 
10.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S)  
 
10.1  The financial implications of the recommendations are set out in the main body of 

the Report.  
 
 
11.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS OR LEGISLATION CONSIDERED 
 
11.1 The Council's proposed Capital Programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23 complies fully 

with all legal requirements.  
 
 

12.0 LINKS TO CORPORATE AND NATIONAL PRIORITIES AND THE WELL-BEING 
OF FUTURE GENERATIONS ACT  

 
12.1 The Council's proposed Capital Programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23 has been 

formulated to support the delivery of the Council’s strategic priorities, as set out 
within the Corporate Plan 2016 – 2020 and the proposed new Corporate Plan 
“Making a Difference” 2020 – 2024, with these documents being aligned to the 
goals and principles included within the Well-Being of Future Generations Act.  



 

 

 
 
13.0 CONCLUSIONS 

 
13.1 The three year Capital Programme is a key component of the overall Medium Term 

Financial Planning and Resources Strategy for this Council. Targeted capital 
investment can make a significant impact on service delivery and used effectively, 
is able to underpin the Council’s Corporate Plan Priorities, where relevant.  
 

13.2 This report sets out the capital investment priorities for the Council through to March 
2023. It represents an ambitious and significant level of investment (£131.772M) 
over the next 3 years. 
 

13.3 The programme includes some element of slippage identified throughout 2019/20, 
which is subject to change when final spend for the capital programme is known 
and the 2019/20 accounts are finalised. Any changes to slippage will be reported 
to Members in the quarterly performance reports. 
 

13.4 This report has also identified the opportunity to invest £11.850M of additional 
resources in our local area including our own assets in order to improve the 
services which are available to our residents. 
 

13.5 As the year progresses, changes will be made to the programme, for example 
where new schemes can be supported by specific grants. Approval from Members 
will be sought as these opportunities arise throughout 2020/21.             

  
 

*********************** 



APPENDIX 1

Welsh Local Government Revenue Settlement 2020-2021

Provisional

Table 2a: Breakdown of General Capital Funding (GCF), by Unitary Authority, 2020-21
£'000s

(1) (2) (3)=(1)-(2)

Isle of Anglesey 4,324 2,165 2,159
Gwynedd 8,116 4,063 4,053
Conwy 6,819 3,414 3,405
Denbighshire 5,999 3,004 2,995
Flintshire 8,156 4,083 4,073
Wrexham 7,144 3,577 3,567
Powys 9,108 4,560 4,548
Ceredigion 5,719 2,863 2,856
Pembrokeshire 7,481 3,745 3,736
Carmarthenshire 11,834 5,925 5,909
Swansea 12,984 6,501 6,483
Neath Port Talbot 8,989 4,500 4,489
Bridgend 7,983 3,997 3,986
The Vale of Glamorgan 6,796 3,403 3,393
Rhondda Cynon Taf 13,677 6,848 6,829
Merthyr Tydfil 3,159 1,582 1,577
Caerphilly 9,743 4,878 4,865
Blaenau Gwent 3,870 1,938 1,932
Torfaen 5,461 2,734 2,727
Monmouthshire 4,840 2,423 2,417
Newport 8,204 4,107 4,097
Cardiff 17,431 8,727 8,704

Total unitary authorities 177,837 89,037 88,800

(1)  General Capital Funding is split into Unhypothecated Supported Borrowing (USB) and General Capital Grant (GCG).
(2)  General Capital Grant is distributed in proportion to total General Capital Funding.
(3)  The USB is derived by subtracting the General Capital Grant allocations from the General Capital Funding.

Unitary Authority
General Capital 
Funding 2020-21

of which:
General Capital 

Grant
Unhypothecated Supported 

Borrowing



APPENDIX 2

 

 
SERVICE GROUPS 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

£M £M £M
Chief Executive's Group 1.325       1.325       1.325       
Prosperity, Development and Frontline Services 7.870       7.870       7.870       
Education & Inclusion Services 3.915       3.915       3.915       
Community & Children's Services 0.990       0.990       0.990       
Total Capital Expenditure 14.100  14.100  14.100  

Estimated Resources Required to Fund Capital Programme

Welsh Government General Capital Funding (Provisional)
Supported borrowing 6.829       6.829       6.829       
General Capital Grant 6.848       4.156       4.156       
Total WG Funding 13.677     10.985     10.985     

Additional one off WG capital funding reallocated to fund 
Investment Priorities 2.692-       -           -           

Total Available to fund the Core Programme 10.985     10.985     10.985     

Council Resources
Council Resources 3.115       3.115       3.115       

Total Resources Required to Fund the 
"Core" Capital Programme    14.100    14.100    14.100 

PROPOSED "CORE" THREE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME

2020 / 2023



Chief Executive APPENDIX 3a

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Finance & Digital Services
CIVICA Financials 200 200 200 600
Capitalisation of Computer HW/SW & Licences 500 500 500 1,500
Total Finance & Digital Services 700 700 700 2,100

Corporate Estates

Major repair/refurbishment and/or rationalisation of 
Service Group Accommodation 150 150 150 450

Strategic Maintenance 50 50 50 150
Asset Management Planning  50 50 50 150
Corporate Improvement 249 0 0 249
Asbestos Management 175 175 175 525
Asbestos Remediation Works 50 50 50 150
Legionella Remediation Works 275 275 275 825
Legionella Management 175 175 175 525
Housing & Regeneration 145 0 0 145
Total Corporate Estates 1,319 925 925 3,169

Group Total 2,019 1,625 1,625 5,269

Chief Executive Chris Bradshaw
Head of Finance Martyn Hughes

Total 3 Year 
BudgetScheme

3 Year Capital Programme 2020 - 2023
2022/2023 

Budget
2020/2021 

Budget
2021/2022 

Budget



Prosperity, Development and Frontline Services APPENDIX 3b

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Prosperity & Development

Planning & Regeneration
Business Support Grants 200 200 200 600 
Llys Cadwyn (Taff Vale) Development 5,289 0 0 5,289
Targeted Regeneration Investment (TRI) Programme Regional 854 0 0 854
Regeneration Investment 1,300 400 400 2,100 
Robertstown Development 5,102 0 0 5,102 
Coed Ely Development 2,414 59 0 2,473 
RCT Tracks and Trails Development 100 40 0 140 
Pontypridd YMCA 1,270 0 0 1,270 
VRP Discovery Gateways Ynysangharad War Memorial Park 310 0 0 310 
Total Planning & Regeneration 16,839 699 600 18,138

Private Sector Housing 
Disabled Facilities Grants/Adaptations (DFG) 4,400 4,000 4,000 12,400 
Maintenance  Repair Assistance (MRA) 450 450 450 1,350 
Renovation Grants Exceptional Circumstances & Home Improvement Zones 650 450 450 1,550 
Empty Properties Grants Investment 0 900 0 900 
Affordable Housing 400 400 400 1,200 
Community Regeneration 550 250 250 1,050 
Tackling Poverty Fund 300 0 0 300 
Total Private Sector Housing 6,750 6,450 5,550 18,750

Total Prosperity & Development 23,589 7,149 6,150 36,888

Frontline Services

Highways Technical Services
Highways Improvements 7,801 3,804 750 12,355
Car Parks 45 45 45 135
Structures 6,051 300 300 6,651
Parks Structures 1,000 0 0 1,000
Street Lighting 200 200 200 600
Traffic Management 160 160 160 480
Total Highways Technical Services 15,257 4,509 1,455 21,221

Strategic Projects
Transportation, Travel & Infrastructure Schemes 9,224 2,525 25 11,774
Drainage Improvements 540 140 140 820
Total Strategic Projects 9,764 2,665 165 12,594

Waste Strategy
Waste Strategy 2,147 0 0 2,147
Total Waste Strategy 2,147 0 0 2,147

Fleet
Vehicles 6,112 1,573 400 8,085 
Total Fleet 6,112 1,573 400 8,085

Buildings
Buildings 100 100 100 300 
Total Buildings 100 100 100 300

Total Frontline Services 33,380 8,847 2,120 44,347

Group Total 56,969 15,996 8,270 81,235

Group Director Nigel Wheeler
Head of Finance Martyn Hughes

3 Year Capital Programme 2020 - 2023

Scheme 2020/2021 
Budget

2022/2023 
Budget

2021/2022 
Budget

Total 3 Year 
Budget



Education and Inclusion Services APPENDIX 3c

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Schools

School Modernisation Rhondda and Tonyrefail 4,862 52 0 4,914
School Modernisation 2,440 140 140 2,720
Cwmaman Community Primary School 30 0 0 30
Ffynnon Taf Primary Refurbishment and Extension 1,614 0 0 1,614
Reducing Infant Class Sizes 652 0 0 652
SRIC - School Modernisation Programme 500 0 0 500
WG Welsh Medium Capital Grant 20 0 0 20
WG Childcare Grant 3,263 25 0 3,288
21st Century Schools Band B
Hirwaun Primary School 6,077 330 24 6,431
Total 19,458 547 164 20,169

Supplementary Capital Programme

Planned Kitchen Refurbishments 350 200 200 750
Window & Door Replacements 180 150 150 480
Essential Works 1,662 400 400 2,462
Capitalisation of Computer HW / SW & Licences 267 250 250 767
Roof Renewal 900 700 700 2,300
Boiler Replacement 350 250 250 850
Equalities Act/Compliance Works 225 225 225 675
E&LL Condition Surveys 50 50 50 150
Electrical Rewiring 200 200 200 600
Asbestos Remediation Work 950 900 900 2,750
Fire Alarm Upgrades 100 100 100 300
Toilet Refurbishments 420 350 350 1,120
Schools Investment Programme 31 0 0 31
Improvements to Schools 100 100 100 300
Total 5,785 3,875 3,875 13,535

Group Total 25,243 4,422 4,039 33,704

Director of Education and Inclusion Services Gaynor Davies
Head of Finance Stephanie Davies

Scheme 2022/2023 
Budget

3 Year Capital Programme 2020 - 2023
2021/2022 

Budget
2020/2021 

Budget
Total 3 Year 

Budget



Community and Children's Services APPENDIX 3d

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Adult & Children's Services

Modernisation Programme (Adults) 4,500 1,300 1,200 7,000
Modernisation Programme (Childrens) 50 50 50 150
Asbestos Remediation 45 45 45 135
Telecare Equipment (Inc of Carelink Equipment) 300 200 200 700
Total Adult & Children's Services 4,895 1,595 1,495 7,985

Public Health, Protection & Community Services

Leisure Centre Refurbishment Programme 90 90 90 270
Parks & Countryside 1,200 100 100 1,400
Play Areas 644 50 50 744
Cemeteries Planned Programme 135 135 135 405
Community Safety Initiatives 50 50 50 150
Community Hubs 400 0 0 400
Culture 20 20 20 60
Buildings 50 50 50 150
Total Public Health, Protection & Community 
Services 2,589 495 495 3,579

Group Total 7,484 2,090 1,990 11,564

Group Director Giovanni Isingrini
Head of Finance Neil Griffiths

3 Year Capital Programme 2020 - 2023

Scheme Total 3 Year 
Budget

2022/2023 
Budget

2021/2022 
Budget

2020/2021 
Budget



APPENDIX 3e

 
2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 Total

£M £M £M £M
Chief Executive 2.019 1.625 1.625 5.269
Prosperity, Development & Frontline Services 56.969 15.996 8.270 81.235
Education and Inclusion 25.243 4.422 4.039 33.704
Community and Children's Services 7.484 2.090 1.990 11.564
Total 91.715 24.133 15.924 131.772

Estimated Resources Required to Fund Capital Programme
Supported Borrowing 6.829 6.829 6.829 20.487
Unsupported Borrowing 22.139 5.586 0.024 27.749
Total 28.968 12.415 6.853 48.236

Capital Grants
General Capital Grant annual base allocation 4.156 4.156 4.156 12.468
General Capital Grant additional allocation 2020/21 2.692 0.000 2.692
General Capital Grant additional allocation 2018/19 carry forward 1.249 1.249
WEFO ERDF Modern Industrial Units Developments 3.821 0.039 3.860
WG Targeted Regeneration Investment (TRI) Programme 0.854 0.854
WG Enabling Natural Resources and Wellbeing 0.080 0.032 0.112
WG Valleys Regional Park Discovery Gateways Capital Grant 0.296 0.296
WG Highways Refurbishment Grant 1.261 1.261
WG Welsh Medium Capital Grant 0.020 0.020
WG Absorbent Hygiene Product (AHP) Waste Programme in Wales 
Grant 0.650 0.650
WG 21st Century Schools 4.762 4.762
WG 21st Century Schools & Education Programme - Community 
Hubs Capital Scheme 0.450 0.450
WG Childcare Offer Capital Grant Programme 3.263 0.025 3.288
Grantscape Windfarm Community Benefit Fund 0.017 0.017
Total 23.571 4.252 4.156 31.979

Third Party Contributions 1.038 0.010 0.000 1.048

Council Resources
Revenue Contributions 25.548 3.933 1.400 30.881
General Fund Capital Resources 12.590 3.523 3.515 19.628
Total 38.138 7.456 4.915 50.509

Total Resources Required to Fund Capital Programme 91.715 24.133 15.924 131.772

Difference Total Spend to Total Resources 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Capital Programme from 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2023

Group
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